Town of South Bruce Peninsula 315 George Street PO Box 310 Wiarton ON N0H 2T0 519-534-1400 1-877-534-1400



## **Public Notice**

Take notice that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of South Bruce Peninsula will be holding a special meeting of Council on February 25, 2025 at 9:00 am with a 12:00 pm curfew. This special meeting will include a closed session. The special meeting will be held in the Municipal Council Chambers.

The open session portion of the meeting will be held to conduct the following business:

- Adoption of Minutes Regular Council, February 4, 2025
- Adoption of Minutes Wiarton BIA, November 6, 2024
- AD05-2025 New Town Hall Update
- LS06-2025 Heritage Awards 2025
- PW02-2025 Small Craft Harbours Facility Bluewater Dock Lease Agreement
- PW03-2025 Brush Head Attachment Purchase Award
- PW04-2025 Grader Purchase Award
- By-Law Adoption:
  - By-Law 9-2025 Being a By-Law to Authorize the Mayor and Clerk to Sign an Agreement Between the Corporation of the Town of South Bruce Peninsula and Dr. Mylashan Mylvaganam Medicine Professional Corporation
  - By-Law 10-2025 Being a By-Law to Authorize the Mayor and Clerk to Sign an Agreement Between the Corporation of the Town of South Bruce Peninsula and Dr. Amir Farhoud
  - By-Law 11-2025 Being a By-Law to Adopt Amendment No. 13 to the Town of South Bruce Peninsula Official Plan for Lands Described as Plan 510 Lots 24, 25 and 26 (Former Amabel Township)
  - By-Law 12-2025 Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law Number 122-2009, as Amended, Being the Comprehensive Zoning By-Law for the Town of South Bruce Peninsula for Plan 510 Lot 25, Amabel Township (20 Sauble Falls Parkway)
  - By-Law 13-2025 Being a By-Law to Confirm the Proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of South Bruce Peninsula
- Upcoming Meetings Consideration of cancelling March 4, 2025 meeting

The closed session portion of the meeting will be held to conduct the following business:

 Litigation or potential litigation including matters before administrative tribunals affecting the municipality or local board and Advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege including communications necessary for that purpose and A position, plan, procedure, criteria or instruction to be applied to any negotiations carried on or to be carried on by or on behalf of the municipality or local board (Chippewas of Saugeen First Nation v. Town of South Bruce Peninsula et al.)

Angie Cathrae Director of Legislative Services/Clerk Town of South Bruce Peninsula 519-534-1400 ext 122 Issued February 19, 2025 at 11:00 am